

Notice posted July 14, 2023

UCSF Real Estate

654 Minnesota Street, 2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94143 tel: 415.476.2911 www.ucsf.edu

Notice of Impending Approval

UCSF Mission Bay Benioff Children's Hospital San Francisco Bed Expansion

Notice is hereby given that the University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) intends to consider approving the UCSF Mission Bay Benioff Children's Hospital San Francisco Bed Expansion project. Project approval is expected to occur no earlier than **July 31, 2023**.

The University of California, San Francisco (UCSF) proposes to increase the number of licensed pediatric inpatient beds at Benioff Children's Hospital San Francisco located at the Mission Bay campus site. The project would provide an additional ten inpatient beds to accommodate current and anticipated program growth. BCH San Francisco has seen a 20 percent growth in inpatient volume since the move to Mission Bay in February 2015, and continues to experience challenges with accommodating pediatric patients due to lack of inpatient bed capacity. The project would renovate approximately 6,800 square feet of support space on the first and fifth floors of the children's hospital to provide the additional inpatient beds.

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and University procedures for the implementation of CEQA, the University has determined that this project is categorically exempt from environmental review under CEQA Guidelines Article 19, Section 15301 (Class 1 Existing Facilities).

The following environmental documents are attached to this notice:

- Environmental Impact Classification (EIC) form
- Notice of Exemption (Draft not yet filed)



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT CLASSIFICATION

Campus	/Field Stat	ion/Division San Frar	ncisco		Project Account	9950081
Project 1	Title	JCSF Mission Bay Benio	off Children's Hospital San	Francisco B	ed Expansion	
Impleme	ntation of C	•		•	' ''	of California Procedures for) as appropriate. Include project
15285), t	y the action he project is	will result in physical chas classified as generally ex	inge to the environment (150 kempt from CEQA. General/St	61(b)(3)), or	the action is specifically exe	with certainty that there is no mpted by statute (15260-to applicable CEQA statutory
provision	, and, if app	plicable, the correlating gu	uidelines Section]			
II. apply (15			project falls under the indicate fect on the environment (for o			exceptions to the exemption n 15300):
Х	Class 1:	Existing Facilities		Class 17:	Open Space Contracts or E	asements
	Class 2:	Replacement or Reconst	ruction	Class 23:	Normal Operation of Facili	
	Class 3:	New Construction or Sm.		Class 25:		Conditions/Historical Resources
	Class 4:	Minor Alterations to Lan		Class 30:		zardous Waste/Substances
	Class 6:	Information Collection		Class 31:	Historical Resource Restor	ation/Rehabilitation
	Class 11:	Accessory Structures		Class 32:	In-Fill Development Projec	
	Class 13:	Acquisition for Conserva	tion	Class 33:	Small Habitat Restoration	
	Class 16:	Transfer of Land Owners		Other:	[If other, Identify which cla	
		FUDY - This project is not ignificant effect on the er		xempt from	CEQA; an Initial Study is to b	e prepared to determine if the
_	_	_		[Idon+ifu	FID from which Initial Ctudy	is tiored
☐ Stand	_	Tiered Initial Study (151	·		EIR from which Initial Study	
			ORT (EIR) - It is known that the		III have a direct or cumulativ	ely significant effect on the
environm	ent and an	EIR will be/has been prep	pared. Identify the type of EIR	:		
	ammatic al project ar	☐ Stand-Alone (Project-Sp nalysis:	pecific)		1000	
☐ None,	/Findings O	nly 🗌 Addendum 🗌 Su	bsequent 🗌 Supplement to	EIR:	FPP	
PROJECT	T DESCRIPT	TION - [Insert brief projec	ct description, provide suppor	ting docume	ntation as appropriate.]	
Real esta	te transacti	on type: Acquisition	SaleSubleaseEasem	nent Lice	nse [Include proposed use ii	n project description below]
The Unive	ersity of Cal	ifornia, San Francisco (UC	CSF) proposes to increase the	number of li	censed pediatric inpatient b	
			tal and provide ten additiona			
			m growth. BCH San Francisco			
		·	-			to lack of inpatient bed capacity.
						fically for medical surgical use, I health conditions. Renovations
						ical patients, including a nurse
						ulti-purpose room to a two-bed
			g airborne infection isolation		_	
	pose rooms		0	,	0 , 0 ,	
			[continued or	next page]		
V. Does	this projec	ct conform to the appr	oved LRDP? ⊠YES □NO	□NA [/j	f NO or NA, include explanat	ion in Project Description above]
(DocuSign	ed by:			-DocuSigned by:	
VI	Diane	Wong	7/11/2023			7/12/2023
Prepa	wed byc Engwi	reparental Coordinator	Date	Local Ap	prevesed by DAYC5	Date
		E PRESIDENT n Classification	☐ Do not concur with Cla	esification		
	Concur Will	i ciassification	Do not concur with Cla	.sameau011		
Signed					Date	

FORM DATE 9/2016 (UCOP Form EIC)

The proposed project has been determined to be categorically exempt from environmental review under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 Existing Facilities (Class 1), which exempts minor alterations of existing facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use. The proposed project would renovate existing space with no change in use to the building. The proposed ten-bed increase in inpatient capacity represents a negligible expansion of use. The proposed project, as a minor alteration to an existing facility involving negligible or no expansion of use, would qualify for a categorical exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301. None of the exceptions to the categorical exemptions identified under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 would apply to the proposed project.

In Process

Notice of Exemption

Executive Director Beauchamp City of San Francisco Planning Department Association of Bay Area Governments

To: ☑ Office of Planning and Re 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 ☐ Clerk, City and County of		From:	University of California, San Francisco Real Estate - Campus Planning 654 Minnesota Street, 2nd Floor San Francisco, CA 94143-0286
Project Title: UCSF Mission Bay California, San Fran		ıl San Frar	ncisco Bed Expansion, University of
Project Location: 1975 4 th Street, Project Location – City: San Fran Project Location – County: San F	ncisco	s site	
Children's Hospital San Francisco I ten inpatient beds to accommodate of percent growth in inpatient volume challenges with accommodating per	proposes to increase the num ocated at the Mission Bay ocurrent and anticipated prog since the move to Mission I diatric patients due to lack of	nber of lice campus site gram grow Bay in Feb of inpatien	Description): The University of ensed pediatric inpatient beds at Benioff e. The project would provide an additional th. BCH San Francisco has seen a 20 oruary 2015, and continues to experience t bed capacity. The project would renovate ors of the children's hospital to provide the
Name of Public Agency Approvin Name of Person or Agency Carry			ornia
☐ Emergency Project (S	(Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a) Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b) (an. State type and section number:	(c));	ction 15301, Class 1 Existing Facilities
CEQA review projects that involve use. The proposed project would re bed increase in inpatient capacity re alteration to an existing facility invo	minor alterations to existing enovate existing space with epresents a negligible expan- plying negligible or no expan Section 15301. None of the	g structure no change sion of uso nsion of use e exception	se, would qualify for a categorical ons to the categorical exemptions identified
Lead Agency Contact Person: Lead Agency Contact Address: Area Code/Telephone/Extension:	Diane Wong, UCSF Real 654 Minnesota Street, Sa (415) 502-5952		
	[to be signed and filed follows: Environmental Coordinator XXXX, 2023		ect approval]
Signed by Lead Agency □ Signed by Applicant			
Date received for filing at OPR:			
cc: University Counsel Clifford Associate Director Harrington Assistant Vice Chancellor Mura	asaki		